

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee

-vs-

HAROLD LAMONT WALKER

Defendant-Appellant

Supreme Court No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 327063

Lower Court No. 14-7222-01

WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTOR

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

ADRIENNE N. YOUNG (P77803)

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

BY: ADRIENNE N. YOUNG (P77803)

Assistant Defender

3300 Penobscot Building

645 Griswold

Detroit, Michigan 48226

(313) 256-9833

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTEDv

JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

I. THE JUDGE ERRED WHERE THE JURY DECLARED IT WAS HUNG AND THE JUDGE RESPONDED WITH AN INSTRUCTION THAT NOT ONLY WAS MATERIALLY DIFFERENT FROM THE REQUIRED DEADLOCKED-JURY INSTRUCTION, BUT WAS ALSO COERCIVE.....9

II. THE PROSECUTOR DENIED DEFENDANT-APPELLANT HAROLD WALKER HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL WHEN SHE TOLD THE JURY, WITHOUT ANY EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT IN THE RECORD, THAT A KEY DEFENSE WITNESS RISKED ONLY PROBATION FOR ADMITTING THAT HE, NOT MR. WALKER, POSSESSED THE GUN IN QUESTION.16

III. MR. WALKER IS ENTITLED TO A RESENTENCING BEFORE A DIFFERENT JUDGE WHEN OV-19 WAS MISSCORED AFFECTING MR. WALKER’S GUIDELINES RANGE AND WHEN JUDICIAL REASSIGNMENT IS APPROPRIATE UNDER THE LAW.19

A. A 10-POINT SCORE FOR OV-19 CANNOT BE BASED ON MR. WALKER’S EXERCISE OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT UPON HIS ARREST.....20

B. NOR CAN THE SCORE BE JUSTIFIED BY THE JUDGE’S SUPPOSITION THAT MR. WALKER COLLUDED WITH A WITNESS TO PRESENT FALSE TESTIMONY, WHERE THE RECORD PROVIDES NO SUPPORT FOR THAT CONCLUSION.....21

C. MR. WALKER IS ENTITLED TO A DIFFERENT JUDGE ON RESENTENCING AND CONDITIONS HIS RESENTENCING ON ASSIGNMENT OF A NEW JUDGE.25

IV. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE FELONY-FIREARM CONVICTION, BECAUSE THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT INTEND FELON-IN-POSSESSION TO BE USED AS THE BASIS OF A FELONY-FIREARM CONVICTION.28

SUMMARY AND RELIEF.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Berger v United States</i> , 295 US 78; 55 S Ct 629 (1935)	17
<i>Blank v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 462 Mich 103, 611 NW 2d 530 (2000)	32
<i>Chapman v California</i> , 386 US 18; 87 S Ct 824; 17 L Ed 2d 705 (1967).....	18
<i>Estelle v Smith</i> , 451 US 454, 101 S Ct 1866 (1981).....	20
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion</i> , 479 Mich 1, 740 NW2d 444 (2007)	29
<i>People v Adams</i> , 430 Mich 679, 425 NW 2d 437 (1988).....	25
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 102 Mich App 655, 302 NW2d 268 (1981).....	11, 13, 14
<i>People v Barbee</i> , 470 Mich 283, 681 NW2d 348 (2004)	21
<i>People v Bennett</i> , 290 Mich App 465; 802 NW2d 627 (2010).....	16
<i>People v Bobby Smith</i> , 478 Mich 292, 733 NW2d 351 (2007).....	28, 29
<i>People v Breidenbach</i> , 489 Mich 1; 798 NW2d 738 (2011)	18
<i>People v Bufkin</i> , 168 Mich App 615, 425 NW2d 201 (1988).....	14
<i>People v Calloway</i> , 469 Mich 448, 671 NW2d 733 (2003).....	28, 30
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750, 597 NW 2d 130 (1999)	9, 14, 15
<i>People v Carter</i> , 462 Mich 206; 612 NW2d 144 (2000)	9
<i>People v Coffey</i> , 42 Mich App 683, 202 NW2d 456 (1972).....	9
<i>People v Cook</i> , 130 Mich App 203; 342 NW2d 628 (1983)	11
<i>People v Denio</i> , 454 Mich 691, 564 NW2d 13 (1997)	33
<i>People v Wolfe</i> , 440 Mich 508, 489 NW2d 748 (1992).....	28
<i>People v Dillard</i> , 246 Mich App 163; 631 NW2d 755 (2001)	28, 30, 31
<i>People v Evans</i> , 156 Mich App 68, 401 NW2d 312 (1986)	26, 27
<i>People v Ewing</i> , 435 Mich 443, 458 NW2d 880 (1990).....	22, 23
<i>People v Farrar</i> , 36 Mich App 294; 193 NW2d 363 (1971).....	17

<i>People v Francisco</i> , 474 Mich 82; 711 NW2d 44 (2006).....	19, 20, 25
<i>People v. Galloway</i> , 307 Mich App 151, 858 NW2d 520 (2014)	11, 13
<i>People v Goldsmith</i> , 411 Mich 555; 309 NW2d 182 (1981)	10, 11
<i>People v Grant</i> , 445 Mich 535, 520 NW2d 123 (1994)	15
<i>People v Hardin</i> , 421 Mich 296; 365 NW2d 101 (1984)	8, 11, 12
<i>People v Hardy</i> , 494 Mich 430; 835 NW2d 340 (2013).....	19, 24
<i>People v Hawthorne</i> , 474 Mich 174; 713 NW2d 724 (2006).....	9
<i>People v Hegwood</i> , 465 Mich 432; 636 NW2d 127 (2001)	27
<i>People v Hicks</i> , 149 Mich App 737; 386 NW2d 657 (1986).....	25
<i>People v Hill</i> , 221 Mich App 391, 561 NW2d 862 (1997).....	26, 27
<i>People v Hunt</i> , 68 Mich App 145 (1978).....	18
<i>People v Larry</i> , 162 Mich App 142, 412 NW2d 674 (1987).....	13
<i>People v Leshaj</i> , 249 Mich App 417 (2002)	18
<i>People v Meshell</i> , 265 Mich App 616 (2005).....	34
<i>People v Miles</i> , 454 Mich 90; 559 NW2d 299 (1997).....	25
<i>People v Pannell</i> , 170 Mich 768 (1988)	11
<i>People v Pillar</i> , 233 Mich App 267, 590 NW2d 622 (1998).....	26
<i>People v Pollick</i> , 448 Mich 376; 531 NW2d 159 (1995)	13
<i>People v Ratcliff</i> , 299 Mich App 625 (2013), reversed on other grounds at 495 Mich 876 (2013)	21
<i>People v Rivers</i> , 147 Mich App 56; 382 NW2d 731 (1985).....	27
<i>People v Rouse</i> , 272 Mich App 665, 728 NW2d 874 (2006)	9
<i>People v Shafier</i> , 483 Mich 205 (2009)	14, 15
<i>People v Stout</i> , 116 Mich App 726 (1982)	29
<i>People v Sullivan</i> , 392 Mich 324, 220 NW2d 441 (1974).....	passim
<i>People v Thompson</i> , 314 Mich App 703, 887 NW 2d 650 (2016)	25

People v Wilson, 390 Mich 689, 213 NW2d 193 (1973)..... 14

People v Wright, 431 Mich 282 (1988) 20

People v Wright, 44 Mich App 111 (1972)..... 28

People v Yennoir, 399 Mich 892, 282 NW2d 920 (1977) 25

Rapanos v United States, 547 US 715; 126 S Ct 2208; 165 L Ed 2d 159 (2006) 32

United States v Adams, 740 F3d 40 (CA 1) *cert den* 134 S Ct 2739; 189 L Ed 2d 775 (2014) 9

United States v Conaster, 514 F3d 508 (6th Cir 2008)..... 19, 20

United States v Lanier, 520 US 259; 117 S Ct 1219; 137 L Ed 2d 432 (1997)..... 34

United States v Price, 361 US 304; 80 S Ct 326; 4 L Ed 2d 334 (1960)..... 32

United States v Sears, Roebuck & Company, Inc, 785 F2d 777 (CA 9, 1986)..... 26

United States v. Sasso, 695 F.3d 25 (1st Cir.2012)..... 9

Statutes

MCL 750.223 30

MCL 750.224 33

MCL 750.224b 33

MCL 750.224f 8, 30, 31

MCL 750.226 33

MCL 750.227 33

MCL 750.227a 33

MCL 750.227b 30, 33

MCL 750.227b(1) 28

MCL 750.230 30

MCL 769.34(10) 19, 20

MCL 777.49(c) 5, 19

Other Authorities

M Crim JI 3.12..... 11
M Crim JI 3.14..... 13
